A STUDY ON HOW INTERNATIONAL
COLLABORATION & MANAGEMENT TRAINEE
PROGRAMS CONTRIBUTE TOWARDS HUMAN

CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT AT MALAYSIA
AIRPORTS HOLDINGS BERHAD

NURENA ABDULLAH
2004363839

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirement for the
Bachelor of Business Administration
(Hons) International Business

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MELAKA

2006



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

‘Alhamdulillah’ with ALLAH’s Will, who has given me the strength and good health to
complete this project paper. However, this project paper represents the contribution
from a large number of individuals. | hereby, wish to acknowledge with grateful
thanks the support of all the contributors. It has been a privilege to enjoy their active
support, friendship and contribution to this project over the month in which this

project has evolved.

Firstly, | would like to convey my heartiest gratitude to my honorable advisor, Encik
Fadhly Arham on his advice, guidance, criticism, support and comment in order for
me to prepare and finally completed this report. Thanks a lot for all of his kindness
especially in correcting grammatical and technical errors in completing this report.
Without his guideline and help my work would not have completed on schedule. |
also would like to thank Puan Habsah Kassim, as my second examiner for her

attention, help and patient in marking my project paper.

| indebt to my Supervisor, Mr. Mohd Fairuz Nizam Mohd Awal, Executive Human
Resource Development in Malaysia Airport Holding Berhad, for giving me an
opportunity to undergo a 3 month practical training at Human Resources Department

Unit and also for his continuous contributions and his supports.

| also would like to thank Miss Norhafeza Ahmad Badruddin, Mr. Muhammad Yusran
Hakkam, Mr. Mohd. Baharuddin Tajudin and Mr.Azri lzdan Mashor@ Mohd Azmi,
participants from Management Trainee Program for their effort to help me towards
this project paper. There is plenty of useful information, comments and suggestions
are provided by them towards this data collection process in project paper. | extend a

special thank you to Mr. Cheol Ho Kim, from Incheon International Airport

ii



TABLE OF CONTENT

Acknowledgement
Table Of Content
List Of Figures
List Of Table

List Of Graph
Abstract

CHAPTERS
1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Company
1.1.1 Vision Statement
1.1.2 Mission Statement
Background of the Study
Scope of the Study
Problem Statement
Objectives of Study
Research Question
Significance of the Study
Limitations of the Study
Definition of Terms

SR VNN WL R S SR G ¥
CoOoO~NODORRWON

2. LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2  Human Capital Definitions

2.3 People and Performance

2.4 Measurement Tools of Human Capital

2.5 What is the Human Capital Measures

2.6 How Can Improve the Company Measurernent and
Management of Human Capital

2.7 What are the Impacts and Benefits of Human Capital

2.8 Benefits of Using benchmarking As A Tool of Measures
Human Capital

2.9 Theoretical Framework

3. RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND DESIGN

3.1 Introduction
3.2 Research Design

v

OCONNOODOTTOWWW

11
11
13
13
16

16
19

21
22

24
24



3.3

41
4.2

3.2.1 Exploratory Research Design
Data Collection Method
3.3.1 Primary Sources
3.3.1.1 Observation
3.3.1.2 Interview
3.3.2 Secondary Sources
3.3.2.1 Internal Sources
3.3.2.2 External Sources

FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS

Introduction

Research Objectives

4.2.1 To Study the Human Capital Development at MAHB
4.2.1.1 Fast-track Airport Managers Development

Program

4.2.1.2 Airport Managers Development Program
4.2.1.3 Specialist Development Program
4.2.1.4 Corporate Career Pathing
4.2.1.5 Education Assistance Program
4.2.1.6 International Collaboration
4.2.1.7 Employment Transition Program
4.2.1.8 Management Trainee Program
4.2.1.9 Education Sponsorship Program

4.2.2 To Examine the Development of IC and MTP
4.2.2.1 International Collaboration Implementation
4.2.2.2 Researcher’s Observation
4.2.2.3 Management Trainee Program implementaticn
4.2.2 4 Researcher's Observation

4.2.3 To identify the Challenges and Barriers of Human
Capital Development at MAHB
4.2.3.1 International Collaboration
4.2.3.2 Management Trainee Program

4.2.4 To Evaluate the Impact of IC and MTP Towards
Employee Performance

5. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1
5.2

Conclusion
Recommendations
5.2.1 International Collaboration
5.2.2 Management Trainee Program
5.2.2.1 Full Commitment to the Program
5.2.2.2 Aliocation
5.2.2.3 Improve Communication
5.2.2.4 Flexibility and Program Flow

24
25
25
26
26
27
27
28

29
20
29

30
31
32
33
33
35
36
37
37
38
38
46
46
52

52
52
53

56

58
59
59
60
60
61
62
62



ABSTRACT

Recently, many organization concerns toward the development of human capital.
They are aware that human capital is the most important asset for the organization in
order to maintain a high culture business performance in the organization. Through
that, this research is to study what are the important of human capital development at
Malaysia Airports Holdings Berhad (MAHB). The research also examines the human
capital development at MAHB especially into the program of International
Collaboration and Management Trainee Program. Beside that, it also evaluates the
impacts of each of the programs towards the staff performance and identifies the

barriers and challenges along the implementation program.

Through the purpose of the research, the researcher found that they are many
programs are implemented at MAHB in order to their improve human performance.
MAHB develop Career Development Program which has 9 winning approaches to
enhance the staffs’ performance. The 9 winning approaches are the reasons to fit the
right people with the right competencies to the right job at the right time. However, in
practicing the programs, there are many challenges and barriers incurred like lack of
commitment from participants, poor program implementation, communication
breakdown, language barriers and many more. To overcome the chailenges and
problems, this research also stated the best way on how to improve the programs for

the future.



	A STUDY ON HOW INTERNATIONAL COLLABORATION & MANAGEMENT TRAINEE PROGRAMS CONTRIBUTE TOWARDS HUMAN CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT AT MALAYSIA AIRPORTS HOLDINGS BERHAD
	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
	LETTER OF SUBMISSION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF GRAPHS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background. of Company
	1.1.1 Vision Statement
	1.1.2 Mis$ioR Statement

	1.2 Background of Study
	1.3 SCope of Study
	1.4 Problem Statement
	1.5 Objectives of the Study
	1.6 Research Questions
	1.7 Significance of the Study
	1.7.1 The Researeher
	1.7.2 Malaysia Airports Holdings Berhad (MAHB)
	1.7.3 UlTM

	1.8 Limitation of the Study
	1.8.
1 Time constraint
	1.8.2 Accessibility of data
	1.8.3 Commitment from the interviewee
	1.8.4 Lack. of Experience

	1.9 Defmition of Terms
	1.9.1 Human capital
	1.9.2 Management Trainee Program(MTP)
	1.9.3 International Collaboration (lC)
	1.9.4 Career Development Program(COP)


	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Human Capital Definitions
	2.3 People and Performance
	2.4 Measurement Tools of HumanCapital
	2.5 What is The Human Capital Measure?
	2.6 How Can Improve the Company Measurement and Management of Human Capital?
	2.7 What are the Impacts and Benefits of Human Capital?
	2.8 Benefits of Using Benchmarking as a Tool of Measures Human Capital.
	2.9 Theoretical Framework

	CMAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOlOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Research Design
	3.2.1 Exploratory Research Design

	3.3 Data Collection Method
	3.3.1 Primary Sources
	3.3.2 Secondary Source


	CHAPTER 4 FINDING AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Research Objectives
	4.2.1 To Study the Human Capital Development at Malaysia AirportsHoldings Berhad (MAHB)
	4.2.2 To Examine the Development of International Collaboration (IC)and Management Trainee Program (MTP).
	4.2.3 To Identify the Challenges and Barriers of Human Capital Development at MAHB
	4.2.4 To Evaluate the Impacts of International Collaboration Program(IC) and Management Trainee Program (MTP) towards Employee Performance


	CHAPTER  5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMANDATION
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendations
	5.2.1 International Collaboration
	5.2.2 Management Trainee Program


	BIBILIOGRAPHY
	APPENDICES



