A STUDY ON HOW INTERNATIONAL COLLABORATION & MANAGEMENT TRAINEE PROGRAMS CONTRIBUTE TOWARDS HUMAN CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT AT MALAYSIA AIRPORTS HOLDINGS BERHAD

NURENA ABDULLAH 2004363839

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) International Business

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MFI AKA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

'Alhamdulillah' with ALLAH's Will, who has given me the strength and good health to complete this project paper. However, this project paper represents the contribution from a large number of individuals. I hereby, wish to acknowledge with grateful thanks the support of all the contributors. It has been a privilege to enjoy their active support, friendship and contribution to this project over the month in which this project has evolved.

Firstly, I would like to convey my heartiest gratitude to my honorable advisor, Encik Fadhly Arham on his advice, guidance, criticism, support and comment in order for me to prepare and finally completed this report. Thanks a lot for all of his kindness especially in correcting grammatical and technical errors in completing this report. Without his guideline and help my work would not have completed on schedule. I also would like to thank Puan Habsah Kassim, as my second examiner for her attention, help and patient in marking my project paper.

I indebt to my Supervisor, Mr. Mohd Fairuz Nizam Mohd Awal, Executive Human Resource Development in Malaysia Airport Holding Berhad, for giving me an opportunity to undergo a 3 month practical training at Human Resources Department Unit and also for his continuous contributions and his supports.

I also would like to thank Miss Norhafeza Ahmad Badruddin, Mr. Muhammad Yusran Hakkam, Mr. Mohd. Baharuddin Tajudin and Mr.Azri Izdan Mashor@ Mohd Azmi, participants from Management Trainee Program for their effort to help me towards this project paper. There is plenty of useful information, comments and suggestions are provided by them towards this data collection process in project paper. I extend a special thank you to Mr. Cheol Ho Kim, from Incheon International Airport

	TABLE OF CONTENT				
Acknowledgement Table Of Content List Of Figures List Of Table List Of Graph Abstract					
CHAP	TERS				
1.	INTRODUCTION				
2.	1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.7 1.8 1.9	Background of Company 1.1.1 Vision Statement 1.1.2 Mission Statement Background of the Study Scope of the Study Problem Statement Objectives of Study Research Question Significance of the Study Limitations of the Study Definition of Terms	1 3 3 5 5 6 7 7 8 9		
	2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.7 2.8	Introduction Human Capital Definitions People and Performance Measurement Tools of Human Capital What is the Human Capital Measures How Can Improve the Company Measurement and Management of Human Capital What are the Impacts and Benefits of Human Capital Benefits of Using benchmarking As A Tool of Measures Human Capital Theoretical Framework	11 11 13 13 16 16 19 21 22		
3.	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND DESIGN				
	3.1 3.2	Introduction Research Design	24 24		

	3.3	Data (3.3.1	Exploratory Research Design Collection Method Primary Sources 3.3.1.1 Observation 3.3.1.2 Interview Secondary Sources 3.3.2.1 Internal Sources 3.3.2.2 External Sources	24 25 25 26 26 27 27 28			
4.	FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS						
	4.1 4.2	4.2.2 4.2.3	To Study the Human Capital Development at MAHB 4.2.1.1 Fast-track Airport Managers Development Program 4.2.1.2 Airport Managers Development Program 4.2.1.3 Specialist Development Program 4.2.1.4 Corporate Career Pathing 4.2.1.5 Education Assistance Program 4.2.1.6 International Collaboration 4.2.1.7 Employment Transition Program 4.2.1.8 Management Trainee Program 4.2.1.9 Education Sponsorship Program To Examine the Development of IC and MTP 4.2.2.1 International Collaboration Implementation 4.2.2.2 Researcher's Observation 4.2.2.3 Management Trainee Program Implementation 4.2.2.4 Researcher's Observation To identify the Challenges and Barriers of Human Capital Development at MAHB 4.2.3.1 International Collaboration 4.2.3.2 Management Trainee Program To Evaluate the Impact of IC and MTP Towards Employee Performance	29 29 29 30 31 32 33 35 36 37 37 38 46 46 52 52 52 53			
5.	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS						
	5.1 5.2	5.2.1	usion International Collaboration Management Trainee Program 5.2.2.1 Full Commitment to the Program 5.2.2.2 Allocation 5.2.2.3 Improve Communication 5.2.2.4 Flexibility and Program Flow	58 59 59 60 61 62 62			

ABSTRACT

Recently, many organization concerns toward the development of human capital. They are aware that human capital is the most important asset for the organization in order to maintain a high culture business performance in the organization. Through that, this research is to study what are the important of human capital development at Malaysia Airports Holdings Berhad (MAHB). The research also examines the human capital development at MAHB especially into the program of International Collaboration and Management Trainee Program. Beside that, it also evaluates the impacts of each of the programs towards the staff performance and identifies the barriers and challenges along the implementation program.

Through the purpose of the research, the researcher found that they are many programs are implemented at MAHB in order to their improve human performance. MAHB develop Career Development Program which has 9 winning approaches to enhance the staffs' performance. The 9 winning approaches are the reasons to fit the right people with the right competencies to the right job at the right time. However, in practicing the programs, there are many challenges and barriers incurred like lack of commitment from participants, poor program implementation, communication breakdown, language barriers and many more. To overcome the challenges and problems, this research also stated the best way on how to improve the programs for the future.